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	Reason for change:
	Under the current definitions of CORESET RMC tables for both FDD and TDD, there is an issue with a transmission of PUSCH (e.g. measurement report) from a UE due to a lack of resources for PDCCH (DCI format 0-1, UL grant) from a test equipment.

Following conditions are causing the issue above.

· DL RMC is allocated to all the DL slot.

· Based on the aggregation level/ CORESET, only 1 grant per 1 slot can be transmitted. Thus simultaneous scheduling of PDSCH/PUSCH is unviable.

In a case that the standalone UE needs to transmit PUSCH (such as measurement report), simultaneous scheduling of PDSCH/ PUSCH is mandatory. Thus there is a need to correct AG level which enables sending 2 grants in 1 slot.

See R4-2014027 for further details. 
CCR.3.2 and CCR.3.3 from TS 38.133 are not yet present in A.1.3.2.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	The AG level in the coreset has been adjusted (divided by 2) to allow the TE to send 2DCI per slot
CCR.3.2 and CCR.3.3 have been added

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	Due to the constraint of resources caused by the current DL RMC definition, UL data transmission such as measurement report which is necessary for the test is not viable.
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	Other comments:
	Depends on R4-2014026

	
	

	This CR's revision history:
	R1: aligned to R5-2017042, the agreed revision of R4-2014026


< Unchanged sections omitted >

A.1.3
CORESET for RMC scheduling

A.1.3.1
FDD

Table A.1.3.1-1: Control Channel RMC for SCS = 15 kHz for FDD

	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	



	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	Reference channel
	
	CCR.1.1 FDD
	CCR.1.2 FDD
	CCR.1.3 FDD
	CCR.1.4 FDD

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	10
	10
	10
	10

	Subcarrier spacing for RMSI CORESET
	kHz
	15
	15
	15
	15

	Allocated resource blocks for CORESET
	
	24
	18
	24
	18

	Number of transmitter antenna
	
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Duration of CORESET
	symbols
	2
	2
	2
	2

	REG bundle size
	
	6
	6
	6
	6

	DMRS precoder granularity
	
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size

	CCE to REG mapping
	
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved

	Interleave n_shift
	
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Interleave size
	
	2
	2
	2
	2

	Beamforming Pre-Coder
	
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Aggregation level
	CCE
	4
	2
	8
	4

	DCI formats
	
	Note 1 
	Note 1
	Note 1 
	Note 1

	Payload size (without CRC)
	bits
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2

	Note 1:
DCI format shall depend upon the test configuration.

Note 2:
Payload size shall depend upon the test configuration

Note 3:
Allocated in the resource blocks where the associated RMC is scheduled.


A.1.3.2
TDD

Table A.1.3.2-1: Control Channel RMC for SCS = 15 kHz for TDD
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	Reference channel
	
	CCR.1.1 TDD
	CCR.1.2 TDD
	CCR.1.3 TDD
	CCR.1.4 TDD

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	10
	10
	10
	10

	Subcarrier spacing
	kHz
	15
	15
	15
	15

	Allocated resource blocks for CORESET Note3
	
	24
	18
	24
	18

	Number of transmitter antennas
	
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Duration of CORESET
	symbols
	2
	2
	2
	2

	REG bundle size
	
	6
	6
	6
	6

	DMRS precoder granularity
	
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size

	CCE to REG mapping
	
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved

	Interleave n_shift
	
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Interleave size
	
	2
	2
	2
	2

	Beamforming Pre-Coder
	
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Aggregation level
	CCE
	4
	2
	8
	4

	DCI formats
	
	Note 1 
	Note 1
	Note 1 
	Note 1

	Payload size (without CRC)
	bits
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2

	Note 1:
DCI format shall depend upon the test configuration.

Note 2:
Payload size shall depend upon the test configuration

Note 3:
Allocated in the resource blocks where the associated RMC is scheduled.


	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	




Table A.1.3.2-2: Control Channel RMC for SCS = 30 kHz for TDD
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	Reference channel
	
	CCR.2.1 TDD
	CCR.2.2 TDD

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	40
	40

	Subcarrier spacing for RMSI CORESET
	kHz
	30
	30

	Allocated resource blocks for CORESET3
	
	24
	24

	Number of transmitter antenna
	
	1
	1

	Duration of CORESET
	symbols
	2
	2

	REG bundle size
	
	6
	6

	DMRS precoder granularity
	
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size

	CCE to REG mapping
	
	Interleaved
	Interleaved

	Interleave n_shift
	
	0
	0

	Interleave size
	
	2
	2

	Beamforming Pre-Coder
	
	N/A
	N/A

	Aggregation level
	CCE
	4
	8

	DCI formats
	
	Note 1 
	Note 1 

	Payload size (without CRC)
	bits
	Note 2
	Note 2

	Note 1:
DCI format shall depend upon the test configuration.

Note 2:
Payload size shall depend upon the test configuration.

Note 3:
Allocated in the same resource blocks where the associated RMC is scheduled.


	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	




Table A.1.3.2-3: Control Channel RMC for SCS = 120 kHz for TDD
	Parameter
	Unit
	Value

	Reference channel
	
	CCR.3.1 TDD
	CCR.3.2 TDD
	CCR.3.3 TDD
	CCR.3.4 TDD
	CCR.3.5 TDD
	CCR.3.6 TDD

	Channel bandwidth
	MHz
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Subcarrier spacing for RMSI CORESET
	kHz
	120
	120
	120
	120
	120
	120

	Allocated resource blocks for CORESET
	
	24
	24
	24
	24
	24
	24

	Number of transmitter antenna
	
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	monitoringSlotPeriodicityAndOffset
	
	sl160

0
	sl160

0
	sl160

80
	sl160

0
	sl160

0
	sl160

80

	monitoringSymbolsWithinSlot
	
	1100000

0000000
	0011000

0000000
	1100000

0000000
	1100000

0000000
	0011000

0000000
	1100000

0000000

	Duration of CORESET
	symbols
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	REG bundle size
	
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6

	DMRS precoder granularity
	
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size
	Same as REG bundle size

	CCE to REG mapping
	
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved
	Interleaved

	Interleave n_shift
	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Interleave size
	
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2

	Beamforming Pre-Coder
	
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Aggregation level
	CCE
	4
	4
	4
	8
	8
	8

	DCI formats
	
	Note 1 
	Note 1 
	Note 1 
	Note 1 
	Note 1 
	Note 1 

	Payload size (without CRC)
	bits
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2
	Note 2

	Note 1:
DCI format shall depend upon the test configuration.

Note 2:
Payload size shall depend upon the test configuration


	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	



< End of changes >
